

Data Processing Agreement

1. Introduction

Data Processing Agreement between:

- 1. **Data Controller**: the client who uses the services of Abra B.V. (hereinafter "Data Controller");
- 2. **Processor**: Abra B.V., located at Jaarbeursplein 6, Utrecht (3521 AL), registered with the Chamber of Commerce under number 73214574, with Dutch VAT identification number NL859403488B01 (hereinafter "Processor").

Article 1. Subject of the Agreement

This Data Processing Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") governs the processing of personal data by the Processor on behalf of the Data Controller in accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

Article 2. Processing of Personal Data

The Processor will process the following personal data: names, email addresses, name of the organization, test data, device information, and software settings.

The purpose of the processing is: to provide services and software as described in the General Terms of Use of Software Abra B.V.

Article 3. Duration of Processing

This Agreement takes effect upon acceptance by the Data Controller and remains in force until all personal data have been deleted or returned to the Data Controller, unless otherwise required by law.

Article 4. Confidentiality

The Processor ensures that individuals authorized to process personal data maintain confidentiality.

Article 5. Security Measures

The Processor will implement appropriate technical and organizational measures to protect personal data against loss, unauthorized access, and other unlawful forms of processing.

Article 6. Data Subject Rights

The Processor will assist the Data Controller in fulfilling its obligations to handle requests from data subjects concerning their rights under the GDPR.

Article 7. Data Transfer

Upon termination of the Agreement, the Processor will, at the choice of the Data Controller, either destroy or return all personal data to the Data Controller, unless otherwise required by law.

Article 8. Supervision and Audits

The Processor will cooperate with audits and inspections conducted by the Data Controller or any other auditor authorized by them.

Article 9. Applicable Law and Disputes

This Agreement is governed by Dutch law. All disputes arising from or related to this Agreement will be submitted to the competent court in the district of East Brabant.

Article 10. Acceptance

By accepting the General Terms of Use, creating an account, or using the software of Abra B.V., the Data Controller agrees to this Data Processing Agreement.